
 
​ FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
​ OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
​ ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 
 
APPLICANT:  Suzanne Edwards​ ASSESSMENT DISTRICT:  3 
 
CASE NUMBER:  2025-0153-V​ COUNCIL DISTRICT:  3 
 
HEARING DATE:  October 7, 2025​ PREPARED BY:  David Russell 
​ Planner  
 
REQUEST 
 
The applicant is seeking a variance to allow an accessory structure (detached garage) in the front 
yard of a non-waterfront lot with less setbacks than required on property located at 8765 Fort 
Smallwood Road, in Pasadena.  
    
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The subject property is located approximately 300 feet northwest of the intersection of Hill 
Creek Road and Fort Smallwood Road (Parcel 464, Grid 8, Tax Map 17, Lot 3). This 
non-waterfront property is approximately 13,000 square feet, with approximately 100 feet of 
frontage along Fort Smallwood Road. The property is zoned R5 - Residential and entirely within 
the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, designated as a Limited Development Area (LDA). The 
property is improved with a one-story single-family dwelling, attached rear deck, shed, perimeter 
fencing around the rear yard, and semicircular driveway. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes the construction of a 24’ x 24’ detached garage, in the front yard of a 
non-waterfront property.   
 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
§ 18-2-204(b)(4) of the Anne Arundel County Code prohibits the placement of accessory 
structures in the front yard, on non-waterfront properties. The proposed location of the accessory 
structure requires variance to this section of the Code.  
 
FINDINGS 
 
The subject property is generally rectangular in shape and consists of approximately 13,000 
square feet, exceeding the required 7,000 square feet (if served by public sewer). The property’s 
size closely matches that of adjacent and nearby properties. The property contains approximately 
100 feet of frontage along Fort Smallwood Road and is situated centrally among five properties 
located on the northeast side of Fort Smallwood Road, between Rockhill Road and Hillcreek 
Road. A review of County aerial imagery shows that none of the four adjoining properties 
contain garages. 
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Beginning at the intersection of Fort Smallwood Road and Hillcreek Road are waterfront 
properties. Heading northeast from the intersection, on Hillcreek Road, are five waterfront 
properties between 300 and 350 feet from the subject property. Of these five nearest waterfront 
properties, four have two-car detached garages and the other has a detached carport. Although 
detached garages are not found along the subject property’s stretch of Fort Smallwood Road, 
detached garages are not uncommon for the area. The existing garages along Hillcreek Road 
appear to be setback between 5 and 15 feet from Hillcreek Road (the rear lot line). 
   
Agency Comments 
 
The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance to allow an accessory 
structure (garage) in the front yard of a non-waterfront lot with less setbacks than required. The 
property is served by public water and sewer facilities. The Health Department has no objection 
to the above-referenced request. 
 
Variance Criteria 
 
To be granted a variance it must be found that because of unique physical conditions, such as 
irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional topographical 
conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot, there is no reasonable possibility of 
developing the lot in strict conformance with this article; or, because of exceptional 
circumstances other than financial considerations, the grant of a variance is necessary to avoid 
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship and to enable the applicant to develop the lot.  
 
The subject property is similarly sized as surrounding properties and exceeds minimum area 
requirements. The proposed garage is reasonably sized for two cars, and exceeds the minimum 
accessory structure front setback requirement of 40 feet. The proposed detached garage will be 
located approximately 8 feet from the principal residence.  
 
Section 18-2-204(a) of the County Code states that accessory structures are considered part of 
the principal structure if placed within three feet or connected to the principal structure with an 
enclosed breezeway of 15’ or less. If the proposed garage was slightly relocated or connected to 
the principal structure with a breezeway a variance would not be required. The proposed garage 
location was determined by the applicant, to avoid the removal or damage to an existing mature 
tree. It appears that shifting the garage closer to the home would not impact the tree any more 
than its proposed location.  
 
Given the available options to avoid a variance, this request cannot be considered the minimum 
necessary to afford relief. However, the granting of the variance would not alter the essential 
character of the neighborhood or district in which the lot is located, would not substantially 
impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor would it be detrimental to 
the public welfare.  
 
 
 
 

 



2025-0153-V​ page 3 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 of the Code under which a variance may be 
granted, this Office recommends denial of the requested variance to § 18-2-204(b)(4) to allow an 
accessory structure (garage) in the front yard of a non-waterfront property.  
 
 
 
DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit.  In order for the applicant(s) to 
construct the structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and 
obtain any other approvals required to perform the work described herein.  This includes but is not limited to 
verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with 
environmental site design criteria. 
 
 
 

 

https://aaco-prod-av.accela.com/portlets/appspecinfo/appSpecInfoForm.do?mode=view&fromTab=Y&module=Planning&serviceProviderCode=AACO&ID1=25CAP&ID2=00000&ID3=00MWW&fromTreeGrid=Y




Suzanne Edwards, 8765 Fort Smallwood Road, Pasadena, MD 21122 
 
Letter of Explanation      1 August 2025 
 
I am writing this Letter of Explanation as required for a variance request and approval. I, 
Suzanne Edwards, am the sole homeowner at the above address and would like to build a 
24x2, 2-car detached garage on my property.  
 
Using the requirements under Article 18-16-305(c) as a guide to answer your query, this new 
garage will not adversely alter the neighborhood character (section (2.i) of Article above). I 
purposefully chose a design for the garage to blend with not only my home, but the surrounding 
neighborhood. It is not a pole building or metal building. I looked at many structure sellers and 
ultimately chose Stoltzfus Structures in PA for their use of better products and exceptional 
reputation. My proposed garage will be vinyl sided to match my home, upgraded the garage 
doors with windows, and even have flower boxes for all windows. I want my garage to be like 
part of my home and not be an eyesore for my neighbors. I have a concrete company ready to 
begin work for the footers, foundation, etc. once the permit is granted. The contractor will erect 
silt fence as needed around construction area. 
 
The placement of the garage in the front yard was chosen because I cannot build on the right-
hand side (looking at home from the street) as this is where my utilities come from the street. I 
have a larger section of property on the left-hand side of the property for the proposed garage 
and will blend the new part of driveway cement into the current driveway. I could not place the 
garage more into the back yard as there is a lovely old maple tree that I did not want to lose. 
(Article 18-2-204(b(4) (Article 18-4-701)  I actually have a tree expert trim my trees as needed 
and they suggested to “bolt” together a weakened area of that tree, which I did about 4 years 
ago. The tree expert said this tree will last many, many more years. I did not remove any trees 
from the property to prepare for this new build, but did move a butterfly bush into the back yard 
as it would be too close to the back of the new garage. I was notified by Anne Arundel County 
Zoning that I needed the variance since I am within the Critical buffer zone (Section (2.iii) of 
Article 18-16-305(c) above, Article 18-16-305(b), Article 16,Title 4 of county code and Article 17, 
Sec 8-405)).  
 
I have enough space per the required setbacks of 7ft off the side property line, to place the 
garage where I proposed on my site map. My property is a rectangle shaped with the home 
being slightly off center to the right. The current home is a 1.5 story rancher of approx 1259 sq ft 
(44.5x28.3 sq ft) and a height of 22 ft tall. The house is approx 42 ft from back property line, 15 
ft off right property line, 40 ft off left property line and just over 62 ft from road. The proposed 2-
car garage is 576 sq ft, 15’ 5 3/8” tall with a 7/12 pitch roof. The new garage will be 7 ft off left 
property line and 40 ft from road property line. (Article 18-2-204(b(4) (Article 18-4-701) (Section 
2.i, ii, iii and .iv of Article 18-16-305(c) above and Article 18-16-305(b)). 
 
My immediate neighbors know I want to build a garage there and they are in agreement this is 
no problem for them. They liked the idea I will have a window on that side (with flowerbox). 
There are currently small flowers on that left side of the property and, after the garage is built, I 
have already talked with my landscaper that I want to plant shrubs, some just greenery and 
some with flowers—maybe hydrangeas–along that entire side of the garage (section 2.ii, iii and 
.iv of Article 18-16-305(c) above and Article 18-16-305(b)). I will also be planting shrubs along 
the back and right-hand side of the garage as well. The other big maple tree in the right-front 
side of the property remains untouched as do the two red bud tree and shrubbery in the back 
yard. I will follow the requirements of the County if they have specific plantings needed on my 



property for the disturbance this garage build may ensue.(Article 17, Sec 8-405) )Article 16,Title 
4 of County code) 
 
Adding the new plantings will make the property that much nicer for the neighborhood but also 
address the requirements of Article 18-16-305(b) for protection of critical areas. As a lifetime 
resident of Anne Arundel County, and growing up near the water, I am extremely sensitive to 
protecting the county’s critical area and the Chesapeake watershed and areas. My property has 
a very slight slope from the home to the street and I currently do not have any water that sits on 
the property when we have rain.  
 
I am requesting the approval of the variance required to receive the approval of a permit to build 
the 24x24 2-car garage on my property. Please contact via email 
suzannemarieedwards@gmail.com or during the day at my work phone, 240-373-2738 as I 
cannot have my cell phone at work. After 3:30 pm, I can be reach on my cell 443-375-9267. 
 
Thank you for your consideration to my request. Respectfully, 
 
Suzanne Edwards 
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Suzanne Edwards, 8765 Fort Smallwood Road, Pasadena, MD 21122 
 
Critical Area Project Notification Narrative    1 August 2025 
 
I am writing this narrative for the Critical Area Project Notification as required for a variance 
request and approval. I, Suzanne Edwards, am the sole homeowner at the above address and 
would like to build a 24x2, 2-car detached garage on my property. This property is my primary 
and only residence and a garage would house my vehicle. When my son, a Marine stationed 
out of state, come home, he works on his old Bronco and having a place to work inside out of 
the weather would be so much better. I will also provide much needed storage for items like 
holiday décor and deck furniture as the house does not have very much storage space.  
 
There has been no removal of trees in order for the garage to be built. I did relocate a butterfly 
bush to my back garden as it would have been where the back of the garage will be located. I 
currently have a large maple tree located in the front right side of the property and another large 
maple tree in the left side in the back yard. This tree is why the garage is being built more 
toward the front yard so not to disturb the beautiful tree and this root system. I also have two 
small red bud trees, one on the left and right sides of the back yard. All of the trees are marked 
on the site map as part of this variance required paperwork. I also have shrubs located in front 
of the front porch and these are not moving. This garden has a large hydrangea tree and one 
hydrangea bush, and five other bushes (I can’t recall the name) directly in front of porch. There 
is also a large shrub and flower garden along the back fence line. This includes a hibiscus tree, 
2 hydrangea bushes, day lilies of varies sizes and other plants and flora. The front split rail 
fence also has day lilies planted (not included the sq ft since it’s flowers, not a shrub). This is 
approx. 330 square footage that is vegetated. I plan to mitigate any disturbance by adding 
shrubbery to both sides and back of the garage once it is built. 
 
To minimize any impact on water quality and habitat, a silt fence will be erected on site during 
construction. 
 
The impervious amount before the garage construction and new driveway to tie into the current 
driveway is approx. 1556 sq ft. Once the new garage and driveway are complete, the new 
impervious sq ft is approx. 2582. 
 
I am requesting the approval of the variance required to receive the approval of a permit to build 
the 24x24 2-car garage on my property. Please contact via email 
suzannemarieedwards@gmail.com or during the day at my work phone, 240-373-2738 as I 
cannot have my cell phone at work. After 3:30 pm, I can be reach on my cell 443-375-9267. 
 
Thank you for your consideration to my request. Respectfully, 
 
Suzanne Edwards 
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